Retail liquor licenses shall be and are hereby divided into the following classes, and none other: 

A.   Class A1: 

1.   A license which shall authorize the retail sale of liquor for consumption on the premises. 

2.   The initial fee for a Class A1 license shall be two thousand two hundred dollars

2,200.00). The fee for renewal of a Class A1 license shall be one thousand two hundred dollars

1,200.00). For Class A1 licenses renewed for the period beginning May 1, 1991, and thereafter, 

the fee for renewal shall be one thousand three hundred dollars ($1,300.00). 

3.   The number of such Class A1 licenses is specifically limited to five (5). 

4. Video gaming, as defined by the Illinois Video Gaming Act, 230 ILCS 40/1 et seq., is

not allowed in a Class A1 licensed premises without the licensee additionally obtaining a

[...]

Such licenses shall be issued only to establishments having a

seating capacity for not less than one hundred (100) customers and having kitchen, sanitary and

parking lot facilities adequate for the seating capacity. 

2.   The initial fee for a Class A2 license shall be three thousand six hundred dollars

3,600.00). The fee for renewal of a Class A2 license shall be two thousand dollars ($2,000.00). 

3.   The number of such Class A2 licenses is specifically limited to eight (8). 

4. Video gaming, as defined by the Illinois Video Gaming Act, 230 ILCS 40/1 et seq., is

[...]

Such licenses shall be issued only to establishments having a

seating capacity of not less than forty (40) customers and having kitchen, sanitary and parking lot

facilities adequate for the seating capacity. 

2.   The initial fee for a Class A3 license shall be one thousand four hundred dollars

1,400.00). The fee for renewal of a Class A3 license shall be eight hundred dollars ($800.00). 

3.   The number of such Class A3 licenses is specifically limited to two (2). 

4. Video gaming, as defined by the Illinois Video Gaming Act, 230 ILCS 40/1 et seq., is

[...]

of a catering business within the City, which sale shall be made at the registered office of the

licensee, which shall be the licensed premises, and nowhere else. Alcoholic liquor shall only be

sold and served by the licensee in connection with the catering of foods. 

2.   The initial fee for a Class A4 license shall be one thousand one hundred dollars

1,100.00). The fee for renewal of a Class A4 license shall be seven hundred dollars ($700.00). 

3.   The number of such Class A4 licenses is specifically limited to zero (0). 

4.  Video gaming, as defined by the Illinois Video Gaming Act, 230 ILCS 40/1 et seq., is

[...]

Illinois Compiled Statutes 5/5-1(n); and having segregated on premises facilities for the

manufacture of beer. 

2.   The initial fee for a class A5 license shall be four thousand dollars ($ 4,000.00). The fee

for renewal of a class A5 license shall be two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00). 

3.   The number of such class A5 licenses is specifically limited to one. 

4. Video gaming, as defined by the Illinois Video Gaming Act, 230 ILCS 40/1 et seq., is

not allowed in a Class A5 licensed premises without the licensee additionally obtaining a

[...]

parties in connection with the operation of a banquet room facility within the city, which sale shall

be made at the licensed premises and nowhere else. The license is designated as a banquet

facility with hours open to the general public limited to no more than six (6) hours per week. 

2.   The initial fee for a class A6 license shall be two thousand two hundred dollars

2,200.00). The fee for renewal of a class A6 license shall be one thousand three hundred dollars

1,300.00). 

3.   The number of such class A6 licenses is specifically limited to one. 

4.  Video gaming, as defined by the Illinois Video Gaming Act, 230 ILCS 40/1 et seq., is

not allowed in a Class A6 licensed premises. Class A6 licensees are ineligible for a

[...]

classification shall be determined by the liquor commissioner at the time that the initial license is

issued. In the second area of the premises, only the retail sale of alcoholic liquor for consumption

off the premises shall be allowed. 

2.   The initial fee for a class A7 license shall be three thousand eight hundred dollars

3,800.00). For class A7 licenses renewed for the period beginning May 1, 2002, and thereafter, 

the fee for renewal The fee for renewal of a class A7 license shall be two thousand two hundred

dollars ($2,200.00). 

3.   The number of such class A7 licenses is specifically limited to three (3). 

4. Video gaming, as defined by the Illinois Video Gaming Act, 230 ILCS 40/1 et seq., is

not allowed in a Class A7 licensed premises without the licensee additionally obtaining a

[...]

Under no circumstances may alcoholic beverages be served more

than one hour prior to the advertised showing time of the first movie to be shown on any day, 

except for private rentals and events. 

2.   The initial fee for a Class A8 license shall be three thousand six hundred dollars

3,600.00). The fee for renewal of a Class A8 license shall be two thousand dollars ($2,000.00). 

3.   The number of such Class A8 licenses is specifically limited to one. 

4. Video gaming, as defined by the Illinois Video Gaming Act, 230 ILCS 40/1 et seq., is